
  

 
 
 

 
MEMORANDUM 

 
 
To:  Members of the Audit Committee 
 
From:  Mary Hom 
  Chief Risk Officer 
 
Date:  October 21, 2022 
 
Re:  Counterparty Credit Risk Exposure 
 
 
Please find attached an unaudited report detailing the Corporation’s counterparty exposure as of 
September 30, 2022.  The previous report to the Audit Committee was dated April 30, 2022. 
 
There were no rating agency actions of note, and there were no new approved counterparties. 
 
HDC’s counterparty exposure remains diversified with the largest exposures being with FNMA, 
FHLMC, and Wells Fargo.  The Wells Fargo exposure is primarily in the form of construction 
letters-of-credit covering 22 projects. 
 
Investments rated double-A or higher were 59% of total investments, versus 60% at the last report.  
Investments rated triple-B or not rated were 13% of total investments, versus 17% at the last report, 
and are fully collateralized by high quality U.S. Treasury/Agency securities and/or FHLB letters-
of-credit.   
 
HDC exposure to liquidity providers increased to approximately $384 million from $355 million 
at the last report due to the issuance of the 2022 Series C-3 bonds. 



NEW YORK CITY HOUSING DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION
Counterparty Credit Risk Exposure Report as of September 30, 2022

(UNAUDITED)

Counterparty Moody's S&P Construction LOC
Permanent 

Enhancement Investment Liquidity Providers

TOTAL 
COUNTERPARTY 

EXPOSURE

% Total 
Counterparty 

Exposure
Bank of America NA Aa2 A+ $501,290,000 $19,200,000 $520,490,000 3.09%
Bank of New York Mellon NA Aa1 AA- $395,035,000 $395,035,000 2.35%
Bank OZK A3 NR $96,867,866 $96,867,866 0.58%
Barclays Bank A1 A $178,720,000 $178,720,000 1.06%
Bayerische Landesbank Aa3 NR $9,022,006 $9,022,006 0.05%
Bridgehampton National Bank (now Dime Community) A3 NR $377,939,983 $377,939,983 2.25%
Capital One Bank A1 BBB+ $22,700,000 $22,700,000 0.13%
Citibank NA Aa3 A+ $1,020,410,000 $228,973,612 $29,048,498 $1,278,432,110 7.60%
Customers Bank NR NR $16,744,685 $16,744,685 0.10%
Daiwa Securities A3 A- $79,464,000 $79,464,000 0.47%
Deutsche Bank A2 A- $55,000,000 $55,000,000 0.33%
Dime Community Bank A3 NR $27,825,727 $27,825,727 0.17%
Dormitory Authority of the State of NY (DASNY) Aa1 AAA $16,440,000 $16,440,000 0.10%
Flushing Bank NR NR $48,360,300 $48,360,300 0.29%
Goldman Sachs Bank A1 A+ $225,210,000 $225,210,000 1.34%
Hanover Bank NR NR $69,888,697 $69,888,697 0.42%
HDC Aa2 AA $344,944,513 $344,944,513 2.05%
JPMorgan Chase Bank NA Aa1 A+ $1,109,696,667 $8,410,000 $1,118,106,667 6.64%
Lakeland Bank NR NR $3,784,946 $3,784,946 0.02%
Landesbank Baden-Wuerttemberg Aa3 NR $70,000,000 $70,000,000 0.42%
Mizuho Seurities A1 A $29,498,000 $29,498,000 0.18%
NYC Transitional Finance Authority Aa1 AAA $70,664,277 $70,664,277 0.42%
NY Community Bank A3 BBB- $231,237,012 $231,237,012 1.37%
NYS HFA NR A $2,415,000 $2,415,000 0.01%
Promontory (FDIC-insured) Aaa AA+ $87,383,523 $87,383,523 0.52%
REMIC NR AA $383,974,833 $383,974,833 2.28%
Royal Bank of Canada Aa1 AA- $125,000,000 $125,000,000 0.74%
Signature Bank A2 NR $834,394,316 $834,394,316 4.96%
Societe Generale A1 A $721,625 $721,625 0.00%
SONYMA Aaa/Aa1 NR $464,691,799 $64,240,000 $528,931,799 3.14%
Sterling National Bank (now Webster Bank) A1 BBB+ $292,138,335 $292,138,335 1.74%
TD Bank NA Aa2 AA- $305,205,000 $257,125,886 $80,000,000 $642,330,886 3.82%
US Agency: Aaa AA+ $4,024,315,935 $2,573,600,217 $6,597,916,152 39.20%
  FFCB $726,105,000 $726,105,000 4.31%
  FHA/HUD $658,716,423 $658,716,423 3.91%
  FHLB $1,006,990,000 $1,006,990,000 5.98%
  FHLMC $1,314,938,121 $690,535,960 $2,005,474,081 11.92%
  FNMA $2,050,661,391 $132,900,000 $2,183,561,391 12.97%
  GNMA $17,069,257 $17,069,257 0.10%
US Treasury Aaa AA+ $13,728,000 $13,728,000 0.08%
Wells Fargo Bank NA Aa1 A+ $2,034,812,253 $2,034,812,253 12.09%

TOTAL $5,936,603,433 $5,277,266,179 $5,232,532,899 $383,720,000 $16,830,122,511 100.00%
*Counterparty Exposures Above 10% Are Highlighted



NEW YORK CITY HOUSING DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION
Counterparty Credit Risk Exposure Report as of September 30, 2022

(UNAUDITED)

Municipal Investments:
Issuer
Dormitory Authority of the State of NY $16,440,000
NYC TFA $70,664,277
NYS HFA $2,415,000
SONYMA $64,240,000
Total Municipal Investments $153,759,277

Exposure to Counterparties Rated A-Minus and Below, or Not-Rated:

Counterparty
Type of 
Exposure Amount

% Total 
Counterparty 

Exposure
Bank OZK* Money Market $96,867,866 0.58%
Bridgehampton National Bank* Money Market $377,939,983 2.25%
Capital One Bank Permanent Enhancement $22,700,000 0.13%
Customers Bank* Money Market $16,744,685 0.10%
Daiwa Securities* Repo $79,464,000 0.47%
Deutsche Bank* Repo/Perm Enhancement $55,000,000 0.33%
Dime Community Bank* Money Market $27,825,727 0.17%
Flushing Bank* Money Market $48,360,300 0.29%
Hanover Bank* Money Market $69,888,697 0.42%
Lakeland Bank* Money Market $3,784,946 0.02%
NY Community Bank* Money Market $231,237,012 1.37%
Sterling National Bank* Money Market $292,138,335 1.74%
TOTAL $1,321,951,551 7.85%
*Fully- or over-collateralized by FHLB LOC and/or US Treasury/Agency securities

Country Exposure (Ex-U.S.):

Country Type $ Amount

% Total 
Counterparty 

Exposure
Canada (TD Bank/Royal Bank of Canada) LOC/GIC/Liq $767,330,886 4.56%
France (Societe Generale) GIC $721,625 0.00%
Germany (Bayerische Landesbank/Deutsche/LBW) GIC/LOC $134,022,006 0.80%
Japan (Daiwa/Mizuho) RP $108,962,000 0.65%
UK (Barclays Bank) Liq $178,720,000 1.06%
TOTAL $1,189,756,517 7.07%

Amount



NEW YORK CITY HOUSING DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION
Credit Enhancement Diversification as of September 30, 2022

(UNAUDITED)

CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS
Enhancement During Construction: Expected Permanent Enhancement:

Provider Moody's S&P
Number of 

Projects Enhanced Amount

% of Total 
During 

Construction
Number of 

Projects

Expected 
Permanent 

Enhanced or 
Insured Amount

% of Total 
During 

Permanent
Bank of America Aa2 A+ 9 $501,290,000 8.44% 0 $0 0.00%
Bank of New York Mellon Aa1 AA- 8 $395,035,000 6.65% 0 $0 0.00% Rating % of Total
Citibank Aa3 A+ 16 $1,020,410,000 17.19% 0 $0 0.00% AAA 0.00%
FHA Aaa AA+ 0 $0 0.00% 32 $1,644,477,500 70.91% AA 17.61%
FHLMC* Aaa AA+ 0 $0 0.00% 4 $312,128,500 13.46% A 82.39%
Goldman Sachs Bank A1 A+ 2 $225,210,000 3.79% 0 $0 0.00% TOTAL 100.00%
HDC Aa2 AA 16 $344,944,513 5.81% 0 $0 0.00%
JPMorgan Chase Aa1 A+ 16 $1,109,696,667 18.69% 0 $0 0.00%
NONE NR NR 1 $0 0.00% 0 $0 0.00%
REMIC NR AA 0 $0 0.00% 55 $201,038,503 8.67%
SONYMA Aa1 NR 0 $0 0.00% 10 $161,362,500 6.96%
TD Bank NA Aa2 AA- 6 $305,205,000 5.14% 0 $0 0.00%
Wells Fargo Aa1 A+ 22 $2,034,812,253 34.28% 0 $0 0.00%
TOTAL 96 $5,936,603,433 100.00% 101 $2,319,007,003 100.00%

*Three projects with FHLMC are risk share with HDC

PERMANENT LOANS WITH ENHANCEMENT

Provider Moody's S&P
Number of 

Projects
Current Principal 

Amount
Enhanced 

Amount

% of Total 
Permanent 

Enhanced 
Amount

Bank of America Aa2 A+ 1 $19,200,000 $19,200,000 0.36% Rating % of Total
Capital One A1 BBB+ 1 $22,700,000 $22,700,000 0.43% AAA 0.00%
Citibank Aa3 A+ 22 $228,973,612 $228,973,612 4.34% AA 93.67%
Deutsche Bank A2 A- 1 $55,000,000 $55,000,000 1.04% A 5.90%
FHA Aaa AA+ 44 $964,002,753 $658,716,423 12.48% BBB 0.43%
FHLMC Aaa AA+ 33 $1,364,405,552 $1,314,938,121 24.92% TOTAL 100.00%
FNMA Aaa AA+ 36 $2,050,661,391 $2,050,661,391 38.86%
JPMorgan Chase Aa1 A+ 2 $8,410,000 $8,410,000 0.16%
Landesbank Baden Wuer Aa3 NR 1 $70,000,000 $70,000,000 1.33%
REMIC* NR AA 261 $1,897,811,015 $383,974,833 7.28%
SONYMA Aa1 NR 74 $751,549,432 $464,691,799 8.81%
TOTAL 476 $7,432,713,755 $5,277,266,179 100.00%

*Unenhanced portion totals approximately $1.5 billion

In Permanent:

In Construction:



NEW YORK CITY HOUSING DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION
Investment Summary as of September 30, 2022

(UNAUDITED)

Investment Securities & Repo-By Rating:
NRSRO Rating-September 30, 2022:

Counterparty Type Amount AAA AA A BBB* NR*
Bank OZK MM $96,867,866 $96,867,866
Bayerische Landesbank GIC $9,022,006 $9,022,006
Bridgehampton National Bank MM $377,939,983 $377,939,983
Citibank NA FPA $29,048,498 $29,048,498
Customers Bank MM $16,744,685 $16,744,685
Daiwa Securities REPO $79,464,000 $79,464,000
Dime Community Bank MM $27,825,727 $27,825,727
Dormitory Authority of the State of NY MUNI $16,440,000 $16,440,000
Flushing Bank MM $48,360,300 $48,360,300
Hanover Bank MM $69,888,697 $69,888,697
Lakeland Bank MM $3,784,946 $3,784,946
Mizuho Securities REPO $29,498,000 $29,498,000
NYC TFA MUNI $70,664,277 $70,664,277
NY Community Bank MM $231,237,012 $231,237,012
NYS HFA MUNI $2,415,000 $2,415,000
Promontory MM $87,383,523 $87,383,523
Signature Bank MM $834,394,316 $834,394,316
Societe Generale GIC $721,625 $721,625
SONYMA MUNI $64,240,000 $64,240,000
Sterling National Bank MM $292,138,335 $292,138,335
TD Bank GIC $257,125,886 $257,125,886
US Agency US Agency $2,573,600,217 $2,573,600,217
US Treasury US Treasury $13,728,000 $13,728,000

$5,232,532,899 $64,240,000 $3,027,963,909 $1,478,175,015 $523,375,347 $138,778,628
% of Total 100.00% 1.23% 57.87% 28.25% 10.00% 2.65%

*BBB and NR exposures are fully-collateralized

Weighted Average Maturity (Years): 3.52

Investment Portfolio-By Type of Investment:
% Total Amount

GIC/FPA 5.66% $295,918,015
Money Market 39.88% $2,086,565,390
Municipal 2.94% $153,759,277
Repo 2.08% $108,962,000
US Agency 49.18% $2,573,600,217
US Treasury 0.26% $13,728,000
Total 100.00% $5,232,532,899

AAA
1%

AA
58%

A
28%

BBB*
10%

NR*
3%

INVESTMENT PORTFOLIO
(By Rating)

GIC/FPA
6%

Money Market
40%

Municipal
3%

Repo
2%

US Agency
49%

US Treasury
0%

INVESTMENT PORTFOLIO
(By Type)



NEW YORK CITY HOUSING DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION
Liquidity Providers as of September 30, 2022

(UNAUDITED)

Issue Expiration Amount Issue Expiration Amount Issue Expiration Amount
2021 F-3 6/23/2026 $100,000,000 2019 A-4 4/18/2024 $30,000,000 2020 I-3 12/15/2023 $80,000,000
2021 K-3 12/21/2026 $50,000,000 2019 E-3 6/25/2024 $45,000,000
2022 C-3 6/18/2027 $28,720,000 2020 E 8/19/2025 $11,510,000 $80,000,000

2020 F-2 8/19/2025 $38,490,000
$178,720,000

$125,000,000

Diversification: Amount % Total
Barclays Bank $178,720,000 46.58%
Royal Bank of Canada $125,000,000 32.58%
TD Bank $80,000,000 20.85%
TOTAL $383,720,000 100.00%

BARCLAYS BANK ROYAL BANK OF CANADA TD BANK
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